et

o -

P

In g&cordance with . ack:
Rule 18.7 of the L I Q O 3 %
Insolvency (Engfand & '
Wales) Rules 2016 and : : i
e s5n10nma  Notice of progress report in voluntary Companies House
192 of the Insol sl :
across o winding up
Y
< !
Q !
[0 .
w :
P4 i
| O *A9T3RNVV*
| = EESTY 18/11/2020 #174
‘ COMPANIES HOUSE )
I Company details
2 Filling in this f
Company number l? ’7_|? IKIT I? l? ,? P;e:s‘g cI:mp;:teoiIr'wmtypescript orin
Company name in full | Assured Container Services Limited bold black capitals.
I Liquidator’s name
Full forename(s) lan
Surname Yerrill
I Liquidator's address
Building name/number | Gateway House, Highpoint Business Village
Street | Henwood
Post town | Ashford
County/Region | Kent
Postcote TIN[2[a] [s[o["
Country
I Liquidator's name ©
Full forename(s) @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname another liquidator.
I Liquidator’'s address @
Building name/number I ' @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street ' another liquidator.
Post town |
County/Region ' r
Postcode T T T T T T T
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

u Period of progress report
i oy G o[
e Tole [0 [lol2lo

Progress report

O The progress report is a%

u Sign and date /A /-\ \

Liquidator's signature | Signature

X
Signature date F1— ’?

04/17 Version 1.0




¥ '

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

“ Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record. '

Contact name

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@Vhere to send

comanreane N arrill Murphy

Gateway House

|
|
| Highpoint Business Village
|
|

Henwood, Ashford

County/Region

™= [rin[2]al [slofn

Country

‘ox

Telephone

01233 666280
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

OJ The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return.this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below: :

Thé Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Assured Container Services Limited

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Statement From 07/11/2019 From 07/11/2019
of Affairs To 06/11/2020 To 06/11/2020
£ £ £
HIRE PURCHASE
104,793.00 Factored Sales Ledger NIL NIL
(122,699.00) 4Syte Funding Limited NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Refund 169.20 169.20
169.20 169.20
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(10,000.00) Director's Loan NIL NIL
(24,600.00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
(109.00) Lloyds Bank plc NIL NIL
(334,528.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NiL
: NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(387,144.00) 169.20 169.20
REPRESENTED BY
Lloyds TSB 169.20
169.20
Note:
lan Yerrill
Liquidator

10 November 2020 16:13



sl st
s o oo b ol s Gl gl S el il Sy i

BN o S MPNTITAN, ¢

A R ot Pt R S e A o N AT bt il e - Al L aecimas L vE E
v i S i S e Mt e N AN e 0 T e

etk e M AP A ;.
g ———— T N T 3 9 A S WY S—co—

Our Ref: CVL1569A/JL:/3

Your Ref.

Dafe: 17 Noverhber 2020
TO ALL CREDITORS

Dear Sirs

ASSURED CONTAINER SERVICES LIMITED

»

Ll_ mdatmn,

A YERRILL MURPHY;

,Veiver\c + 8. Business Recdvery Professionals

Gateway Holuise
nghpomt Business Village
Hénwood, Ashford-

Kent TN24 8DH

. T: 01233 666280

F: 01233 666281

-é mail@yerrillmurphy.co.uk
W: www.yertillmurphy.com

I refer to my-appointment as quuldator-of ‘Assured Container-ServicesiLimited:on 7 November

2019.

Please find here dttached my Progress Report covering the period of 12 months commencing with
the date of my appomtment and: ending:on 6 November 2( 2020 submitted in.accordance with the
requirements of-rule 18.7 of the Insolvency (England and‘Wales) Rules 2016.

Yemll Murphy is the trading name of YM Business Recovery Limited registered in England & Wales (08137468)
Registered (

relation to an‘mvsolvencyy qppomtment.

’ce: 12 Romney Place, Maldstone, Kent ME15 6LE}

Directors: IDYernll FIPA FABRP & D Murphy

1D Yerrill is licensed to act as an lnsolvency praclllioner Iéyrlhe insolvency Practitioners Association

)




..

rASSURED (o] AIN‘_‘ R ERVICES LIMITED
in Cr"e ion

oo Sve—nen——

G e P

Progress Report for the™ penod 7. November~2019 to 6 ﬁpv_embgrzgzol

SSRGS . W g B

LI



'ASSURED CONTAINER SERVICES LIMITEDJ
Creditors«\Voluntary quuudatlon 1

e ——— - —————

{Contents of | Report

! [Statutory Information

2! [Progress:of the Liquidation in the period of the Report

3! |Liquidators Receipts'and Payments "Account:
s fAsset reallsatlons;
. Unreallsed assets

Expenses pald
|Expenses accruéd]

KR 04

4! [Pre-Appointment Costs

5. [Liquidator's Remuneration]

6! [Dividend Prospects and Creditor Claims]

8! [OptingOut|

9. [Use of Website for- Delivery. of Future Documents

ﬁjﬁ,_f@ﬁglng Issues



~] Assured Container. S Serwces lelted ——|

21107291359 LTI T

157 Southend Road_ Grays, RM17 5NL.

“|'Canute _Corner,_‘Kerry :Avenue, _Purfleet
Industrlal Estate,- Purfleet, Essex RM15 4YD

‘[iLiquidators' name___________ Tan Douglas Yerrill_ e L

!Liquidator’s License. u - ———————["|nsolvency. Practrtloners Assocratlon (8924)

! Liquidator’s address
T

| Gateway House

{| Highpoint | Busmess Vrllage
Henwood

| 'Ashford

|.Kent TN248DH___. ...

marl@yerrlllmurphy co.uk—"
01233 666280 -

1lnstruct|ons were ‘issued to Yernll Murphy to assrst in 'vvmdmg -up the Company under a credrtors voluntary

Irqurdatlon on 10 October 2019 and the appountment of, Ian Yernll as quurdator was made on 7 November
2019! -

“Thrs report covers the,12 month peruod from 7 7, November_ 2019 to 6 November.2020 and should be read in’
con;unctron wrth other reports prevrously crrcularrsed

-The Liquidato‘fs?’p‘rag"ré'ss in'de‘aliﬁg.withfthe‘"éi‘.‘s‘étS'"éf.th'é Company is detailed in séctiSﬁ’(3)'b“él6W;;

-~ [

accordance wrth the requurements of the” Company Drrectors Dlsqualrﬁcatron Act 1986,

This Report has been submrtted;- however.we are not permitted to disclose the contents of the same::

2y e - o o pcum— | E

StatementJof Insolvency’ Practrce 2. "Investrgat|ons by Office_ Holders in Administrations-and Insolvent
rquuldatlons" to ascertaln whether there are potentral areas of recovery or matters of publrc mterest
requrrln@funher ‘more, detailed mvestrgatlon"j ‘These enqumes ‘have now_been finalised with no:further.
action being taken by. the quuldator 'y -

‘Creditor claims received ,toﬂdate;haveﬁbeen_dealt,withf'a‘s‘d“etailed‘in section (5) below.,

'ASsetTealisations , ) L
(Creditors will recall that as at the date of Liquidationthe'fComp?ny{hadjno‘known‘realisablejassets.

Refind _ istoric misbilli
Refunas t5t3lling £169.20 have been feceived from OZ in respect of historic'misbilling;s

i

|



B e R I e eI -

EFactored Book Deb; :

As previously disclosed within the quurdator’s initial report to creditors dated 20 November 2019, the
Company entered into a factoring agreement with 4Syte Funding Limited on 2 January 2018. The factors
‘were COntinuing to collect the monies due to the Company under the terms of the agreement. The
Liquidator is now seeking confirmation from 4Syte Funding Limited that they have finalised the collection
of the Company's sales ledger..

it should be noted that it is not envisaged that there will be a surplus available to the Liquidation and
therefore 4Syte Funding will be entitled to rely upon their registered charge which incorporates fixed and
floating charges over the assets of the Company for any shortfall.

Unreallfsed Assets

The Liquidator is not aware of any assets of the Company which have not been addressed through the
iLiquidation process.

Expenses paid

The Liquidator has been obliged to discharge certain expenses from the resources of this Practice. These
expenses consist of statutory advertising costs of £174.96 plus VAT, together with £64 in respect of a
specific bond. In addition the Liquidator has undrawn remuneration as detailed below.

‘Expenses accrued

No expenses have been accrued during the period covered by this report other than undrawn liquidator’s
iremuneration as detailed below.

Balance in Hand
There is a balance in hand of £169.20.

;leed fee agreed with the Dlrector(s)

A fixed fee of £5,000 plus VAT was agreed and paid by the Director of the Company prior to the’
Liquidator's appointment. This fee represented the charges of Yerrill Murphy for preparing the Statement
of Affairs and helping the Director with placing the Company into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation.

\.The quurdator is entltled to be remunerated for performing his role and duties as Liquidator. The basis of
remuneration is fixed by the Liquidation Committee / creditors. Fees may be charged by reference to time
costs; on a percentage basis; as a fixed sum; or as a mixture of the foregoing.

In accordance with the requirements of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 ‘Payments to Office Holders
.and their associates’ the Liquidator is required to provide creditors with an explanation of the work to be
~carried out by him in his administration of the winding up at the outset of the proceedings and in any
subsequent reports provide a written narrative of works carried in the period covered.

| can confirm that the Liquidator has carried out his functions as outlined in the annexe to his previous
report. A further analysis of those functions can be made available if required by contacting this office.

In this instance the Liguidator proposed to fix his remuneration by reference to a fixed sum to cover the
‘costs of administration (£7,500) together with 25% of aggregate realisations all plus VAT.

'The Liguidator sought the creditors’ approval of the proposed decision regarding the basis of his
remuneration, by means of a vote by correspondence. One creditor voted on the decision and approved
-same. The proposed decision was accordingly deemed passed.

_During,the periqd covered by this report the Liquidator has not drawn any remuneration.



tWrthrn 21 [dayst_ofarecelpt of thrst report any__secured Jcredrtor, lor ‘an unsecurede creditor. wrth ;ther
;conourrence of at least 5% |n value of the unsecured credrtors (mcludrng the creditor in questron) or.with!
ithe ,permission of the {court upon an apphcatron made within~ that perrod “of 21 days any, unsecuredt
creditor,” may make a-request |n wrrtrng to the quuldator for further rnformatron about remuneratron orr
expenses detailed in this Report;

The quurdator.}should 'wrthm 14 days’ of recerpt of the request ‘provrde aII of the’ mformatron asked for '
However rfrthe quurdator; consrder that the’ tlme or. cost. oftpreparatron “of the information would be'
excessrve or. drsclosure of the mformatron would be pre;udrcral to the “conduct of the hqurdatlon or:might’
reasonably be' expected to Iead to vrolence agarnst any person; or the Irqurdator is subject to an obligation:
of conﬁdentrallty in, respect of the mformatron he may_withhold.the. rnformatlon and | give. reasons for not:
provrdrng the" e'same,

If the quurdator farls to] provrde the lnformatron wrthrn the. 14 days of the rnrtral request or gives reasons

o us e wa

P would addrtronally draw W your. attentron to th§_ pri j/ S Ons of rules 1828 and 18 34 of the Rules

fAnyYsecured credrtorforganm unsecured credrtonwrth ertherrthe _concurrence of; .10% |n value of the

!unsecured credrtors (rncludrng the credrtor in questron) or wrth the permrssron of the Court may apply to
the Court for one of the. foIIowrng Orders

a) ’AnJOrder reducrng the amount of remuneratlon that the L|qurdators are entrtled to charge

b) ‘AR, Orde_r)frxrng the basis of. remuneratlon at™ a reduced rate or amount. "

c) 'An Order. changrng the L basis of remuneration»

d) AN Order that some or. alI ‘of. the remuneratlon'o?expenses in_question 'be treated as not
ibemg expenses of the qumdatlon

l'é) ”An Order that the quurdators 1or; the 4quurdators personal representatlve pay to' the
Company the* amount of . the” excess of remuneration or expenses. or such part of the
jexcess as the Courtr may spe<:|fy

rAlternatively the Court may make any other Order- that it thinks just but Orders under ‘b’ or ‘'c’ above may
|be made only in. respect of perlods after the period of this report.

'The costs of tHe applrcatron should ge paid by the applicant unless the Couit orders otherwise.

IAny -application- must be made wrthm erght ‘weeks of recerpt of the first’ report rn which the remuneratron

?A:M,V;Creqit.e.r,sm

Fees

rs " downtoad

avarlabte

Gurde] to rqurdators for.
¥ edia/documents/publicatio s f

;_df‘ s om— P —

Should you requrre a‘paper copy, please send’ your request in wrrtmg to the qumdator at the address s.on
the front 'of, thrs report and thls wrll be provrded to you atno cost

Clalmlng asa Creo‘*rtorl

*In accordanoe%wrth Rule 14. 3(3) of the’Rutes where re there is. a small "debt; deﬁned as berng not more’ than
‘“£1 ,000, then the credrtor is deemed to have proved for the purposes of adjudication ‘and drvrdends (but not
otherwrse) where the quurdator has |ssued o the creditor.a notice of rntended dividend or drstnbutron and
the' credltor has not advrsed the office: holder that the debt is either i mcorrect or not owed T




However should any creditor with a claim of not more than £1,000 wish to participate in any decisions
made by creditors, it will be necessary for the creditor to submit a proof of debt regardless of this
provision.

if yoﬁ are a creditor of the Company and are owed in excess of £1,000 these provisions will not apply and
the creditor will need to provide the Liquidator with a proof of debt to participate in the proceedings.

In this regard, a proof of debt form is enclosed which should be completed and returned to this office.

Creditors registered for VAT may be able to claim VAT bad debt relief in accordance with Section 36 of
the Value Added Tax Act 1994. Relief is available when the debt is six months old and ‘written off’ by the
creditor entering it on their VAT refunds for bad debts account. The Liquidator has no role in administering
VAT bad debt relief and any creditors requiring further information in this regard should contact HM
Revenue & Custom's VAT department or seek their own advice.

Secured Creditors
4Syte Funding Limited has a debenture incorporating fixed and floating charges which was created on 21
December 2017 and registered on 2 January 2018.

Preferential Creditors

The Redundancy Payments Office has processed the claims of the employees of the Company in respect
of arrears of wages and unpaid accrued holiday pay that is deemed preferential. The Liquidator has not
yet received details of the Redundancy Payments Office claim in this regard.

Unsecured Creditors

With regard to the Unsecured Creditors, which totalled £369,237 per the Statement of Affairs, | can
confirm that to date | have received 24 claims totalling £310,044.93 although in the absence of any
prospect of distribution to the unsecured creditors the formalities of formally agreeing the claims of the
creditors has not been undertaken.

Prescribed part

In accordance with the provisions of Section 176A of the Act where property of a Company is subject to a
Floating Charge a prescribed part of the net property available under that charge shall be set aside to
enable a distribution to unsecured creditors. The prescribed part equates to 50% of the first £10,000 of the
net property available together with 20% of the balance thereafter up to a maximum prescribed part of
£600,000.

The provisions do not apply where the net property is less than £10,000 or where the Court orders on an
application by the Officer Holder that the costs of making a distribution to unsecured creditors would be
disproportionate to the benefits.

It is not envisaged that there will be sufficient funds to effect a dividend to any class of creditor in this
matter and consequently there will be no prescribed part in this Liquidation.

Dividend prospects ‘
Claims received have yet to be formally agreed and will only be agreed in the unlikely event that funds are
sufficient to facilitate a distribution to the unsecured creditors.

Creditors with claims outstanding will be invited to submit same in the unlikely event that a dividend
distribution becomes available.

The Company's centre of main interest was in 57 Southend Road, Grays, RM17 5NL and 8-9 Cereal
House, Grain Terminal, Tilbury, Essex, RM18 7LR and therefore it is considered that the EC Regulations
will apply. These proceedings are main as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation.



p— A

Please ‘note; that credltors have a: rrght to’ opt out of receiving’ further commumcatlons from the’ Liquidator*
(except where there is a contrnurng statutory requrrement to commumcate) In thrs regard your attentron |s
‘drawn to the attached ‘Optlng Out of Receiving Documents’.™" ™ T

e
\

o A
e

In accordance wrth Rule;1 50 of the lnsolvency_ (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules”) sthe
quurdator hereby gives notice that he mtends to deliver all future documents in these proceedings,-other’

than those mentioned:in paragraph 2 of Rule 1. 1.50, »on the websrte htt _v_’s:llwww-st )$-d0Cs.COol iw for viewing
and downloadmg without notice  to the. recrprent g ' )

(SRS

Please note: that the quurdator rs not’ oblrged to delrver ,any. 'such” documents to the recrprent of the notice
unless’ requested by.that person. JRecrplents may request ~at any time;“hard copies of all of documents
currently avallable for vrewmg on the websrte andlor all future documents WhICh may be made avarlablel

;Telephone ! 01233 666280

Fax:i_ 01233 666281*

Email:l Yolyn. Iemar@yernllmurphy co. ulé1

Post: errill Murphy, Gateway Housel' Hrghpomt Busmess V|llage Henwood Ashford
Kent,-ﬂ’N24 8DHI

A - nos e

‘A'copy. of the'i relevant Rule is attached for,your. lnformatron
> =] f=} o o9

;T he'Ligui quurdator is seekrng conﬁrmatrc‘:’ﬁ’f-rom 4Syte Fundmg Limited,-the factormg Company, that they have|
,ﬁnalrsed the collectron of. the Company s sales sales Iedger

The quuidator antlcrpates bemg in"a positionto. frnahse his-administration’in this matter within the next six:
months«

Should,you have Ive any query: regardrng the contents. of ;;jvus Report please do ot hesitate to contact this:
offlce )

----

|Licensed 15 act as an IFEoIVe oIVHEY Practitioners Association

f et |



P R T S T IR R T

1

Assured Contamer.Semces lelted
i(in L|qu|dat|on)

’tLLlQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT-

[RECEIPTS
Factored Sales Ledger
Refund

lPAYMENTS!

"4Syte Funding Limited|_
Trade & Expense’ Credntors;
Director's Loan ““ "~
Lloyds Bank plc

HM Revenue & Custom
ermary Shareholders

S VAT

INet Receipts/(Payments)

EN

‘MADE UP.AS FOLLOWS
(LI6yd5 TSB

INote;

[psoey &)

Statementl From 07I1 11201 93 F rom 07I1 112019
Lof affalrs T6.06/11/2020 'To.06/1 112020
' f3 £
104,793.00¢ 0.00; 0.00!
— 9.20!
122,699.00)) 0'00; 0,00
(334,528.00) 0.00{ 10.00
‘1(10 000.00)! '0.00] l0.00
™(109.00): 0.00! 0,00’
[(24,6 600.00); 0.00] j0.00;
7 7(1.00p 0.00; 0.00.
T — 0.003 T———— ——7000

e 169200 —__— 1169.20'

l169.201, =, £169.20

W— g oot oottt - ..;}'; U

) (R ——

IIPs sQL ver. 5,04



o ey

Jree——

‘DETAILS OF CLAIM

-y

[‘13; }Name of Credltor (|f a company, its reglstered
name)]

cwndy 7% -

business)i

e S - . |

B__" ‘Address’ of Créditor (l é’principal place of, ‘ i

1371 i the Credltor isa reglstered company ’ o

5°LE’_,K Egmpames its reglstered numuber_"_
For other compames the countryror territory: .
in whlch it is mcorporated and the number if,
any. under whlch itis regrs‘tered

! The number if ifany, u ‘Under. Wthh it |s

*sj;i

}

te

EH

wdln 34 0fthe’ Compames Act b -

il

reglstered as an overseas company under Part]

{&‘ Total amount of clalm |ncludmg any Value Addedi
fTax asat the date g_f_adrmmstratlon Iess any
_ipayments madé a after thls date in relatlon to the
clalm, ‘any ( deductlon under R14 20 of the
tlnsolvency (England '& Wales) Rules 2016 'and anyf
fadjustment by way) of s[é't off in accordance wuth
) \TR14 24 and R14 257 e

T15: ljjIf the total amount above mcludes outstandlng
— uncapltallsed mterest please state

H

[ PR

i Detalls of any reservatlon of tltle in relatlon to
’ _1goods to whlch ‘the’ debt relates‘

? ‘the debt can'be substantiated!. [Note the
: iIlqurdator may calLfor any document or.evidén
3 ,to substantlate the claum at his dlscretlon]

nce

101 rlee detalls of whether the whole or any part ‘of

categorres of preferentnal debts under sectlon 386 ‘rl
4

the debt falls W|th|n any. (and |f 50 whlch) of the' |

Cotegory

povm—

’AUTHENTICATION}

TAmount(s) claimed as preferential £ -

Slgnature of Credltor or.person “authorised toact'on hlS‘

TR [ i e I8 et P e 0

&-«-—.}r—a—u}w—«l ’N-—'V— -n,-.«, e’ K

behalf. |
L““""—I

L i I SR

| Name in BLOCK LETTERS]

| pate

; postal address and authoruty for slgnlng on behalf of the

..Credltor.«. i, gy ey

| ”'f S'B"ed by so Som_egne other 1 than the Credltor, state your'“ i

; ‘ Are  you | the sole member of the Credlt_

W o e e

.S e 3 e 1
r@_ Resources for IPs LLP 2017,



OPTING OUT OF RECEIVING DOCUMENTS:

Credrtors have the ht to? elect ,to ‘opt:out of recelvmg’furthen documents about the

,-—n

quwdatlon unless ;

(r) [the Insolvency Act 1986 requares a document to be delivered to ail creditors WIthout
expressly excludmg opted out credrtors,

(u)~,|t rs a notlce relatmg {'6” a :hange in the- -Office-hoider or ‘the office-holder’s: contact
fdetalls, or’

(i)’ it is a notlce ofa d|V|dend or proposed dlvrdend ora ‘notice which the court orders to
:Fb)e sent to; o7all. cred|tors or. aII credltors of a partlcular category to. 6. which. the ‘creditor -
belongs

Optmg—out will hot affect the creditor’s entltkﬁlﬂement to’ recelve dwrdends should any be pald
10 credltors~

Unless the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 provrde to the contrary, optlng-out “will
not affect any Lr,rght the’ credrtor may have to vote in a decision’ procedure or.a partrcmate ina
deemed consent procedure in the proceedmgs although the creditor will not receive notice of
lt

’2\ credltor_ iwho™ opts out W|ll bertrea,ted as. havmg opted out m ‘respect. of any. consecutlve
msolvency proceedmgs of a dlfferent kmd in respect of the same ‘company.

'ACreditor- may at any_ time elect to be an opted-out creditor;:

’The credltor s election.to_opt .opt: out must be by a notice.in. wrltmg authenticated and dated by-

the credltori

T L T T T e A
iThe creditor.must deliver.the'notice'to the Liquidator. (details below)..

"

Howto'opt back i

ty he credltor»may at any ttme revoke the electron to opt out by a further notlce in-writing, »
r'a'uthentlcated and dated | by the creditor and delivered to the’ qumdator (detanls below)

Name of quwdator H lan Yerr||I

rAddress of qumdator Gateway House Highpoint Business Vlllage, Henwood
. Ashford, Kent,-TN24 8DH]

IP Number:] 8924

Date of Appomtment ;0,71 N‘ovember 2019

\Contact Name:, Jolyn Lemar'

Er}ngﬁ Addressj sl Jolyn Lemar@yerrlllmurphy co: uk

'Telephone Number:: 01233 666280

[© Resouircas for IPS LLP. 2017,
& [ SN 2 N 3 N ——— | S



